an income approach valuation method including a present value discount technique. The fair value measurement
is based on significant inputs that are not observable in the market. Key inputs used in the valuation include the
assumed future profit targets and the discount rates applied. The assumed profitability was based on historical
performances but adjusted for expected growth. In March 2020, the estimated future payout for TIL JV Ltd was
adjusted upward by 2.4% and no adjustments were made in March 2019. No adjustments were made to the
estimated profitability of S Buys Holdings (Pty) Ltd in the 6 months ended March 2020 and March 2019.
In September 2019, the estimated future payout for TIL JV Ltd was adjusted upward by 3.1%, and the estimated
future profit target for S Buys Holdings (Pty) Ltd was adjusted downward by 35.9%.

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL RESULTS (CONTINUED)

THE SPAR GROUP LTD
UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS 2020

18

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
The following tables show how the fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities would change in relation to the
interest rate if the interest rate increased or decreased by 0.5%.

DISCOUNT
RATE

%
SENSITIVITY

%
LIABILITY

Rmillion

TIL JV Ltd
Unaudited six months ended March 2020
Financial liability 8.0 0.5 (3.2)
Financial liability 8.0  (0.5) 3.2

Unaudited six months ended March 2019
Financial liability 6.6 0.5  (8.9)
Financial liability 6.6  (0.5)  9.1

Audited year ended September 2019
Financial liability 8.0 0.5  (6.2)
Financial liability 8.0  (0.5)  6.3

S Buys Holdings (Pty) Ltd
Unaudited six months ended March 2020
Financial liability  8.9 0.5  (0.6)
Financial liability  8.9  (0.5)  0.6

Unaudited six months ended March 2019
Financial liability  12.5 0.5  (1.0)
Financial liability  12.5  (0.5)  1.0

Audited year ended September 2019
Financial liability  12.6 0.5  (0.6)
Financial liability  12.6  (0.5)  0.6

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL RESULTS (CONTINUED)

THE SPAR GROUP LTD
UNAUDITED INTERIM RESULTS 2020

19

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)
The following tables show how the fair value of the level 3 financial liabilities would change in relation to change
in the estimated future profit targets by 5.0%.

SENSITIVITY
%

LIABILITY
Rmillion

TIL JV Ltd
Unaudited six months ended March 2020
Financial liability  5.0 40.3
Financial liability  (5.0) (40.3)

Unaudited six months ended March 2019
Financial liability  5.0  62.2
Financial liability  (5.0)  (62.2)

Audited year ended September 2019